PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

		::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::		
Meeting Date: August 22, 2023	[X]	Consent Workshop		Regular Public Hearing
Submitted By: Department of Airports			- 	

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve:

- (A) Change Order No. 3 to the contract with Alen Construction Group, Inc. (Alen) in the amount of \$43,656.16 and an extension of 9 Calendar Days to the 400Hz Ground Power Unit (GPU) Point of Use (POU) Replacement Project at Palm Beach International Airport (PBI); and
- (B) A Budget Transfer of \$43,656 in the Airport's Improvement and Development Fund.

Summary: The original contract with Alen for the 400Hz GPU POU Project at PBI in the amount of \$6,900,000 and 430 Calendar Days was approved by the Board on March 8, 2022 (R 2022-0226). Change Orders No. 1 and 2 in the amount of \$157,876.97 and 301 Calendar Days were approved in accordance with the authority designated in PPM CW-F-050. Approval of Change Order No. 3 in the amount of \$43,656.16 and 9 Calendar Days is required to primarily address omissions and differing site conditions not represented in the original set of construction documents. Change Order No. 3 includes the installation of power for the Fire Sprinkler System Pre-Action Compressor, cleaning, patching painting and fire stopping of surfaces of raceway's fire-rated penetrations related to providing power. The scope also includes replacing existing damaged fire sprinkler hangers in Concourse B level 1 breezeway, rerouting an existing 1" waterline and relocation of several existing bollards in order to meet clearance code requirements. This project was presented to the Goal Setting Committee on September 1, 2021 and a SBE Price Preference, Affirmative Procurement Initiative was applied. The S/M/WBE participation for Change Order No. 3 is 89.7%. The S/M/WBE subcontracting participation to date is 34.64%. Countywide (AH)

Background and Justification: The Department of Airports has initiated a major upgrade to the existing 400Hz system to improve power availability and reliability to aircraft while parked at PBI gates. This project will transition the existing 400Hz system from a central plant into a point of use system, which provides the ability to provide power to aircraft at other gates in the event of a failure. The power for the Fire Sprinkler System Pre-Action Compressors was not reflected in the bid documents. The Fire Sprinkler System Pre-Action Compressor eliminates water being 'held' in fire sprinkler piping over 'live' electrical equipment. It was identified that there were several existing bollards in conflict with the proposed electrical service pedestals throughout Concourse B and C that did not meet code clearance requirements. Said bollards will be either removed out right or removed and relocated in order to meet code requirements. An existing 1" waterline at Gate C2 was also identified to be in conflict with the proposed electrical service pedestal. The existing 1" waterline will be removed and relocated in order to meet code clearance requirements. Also the existing fire sprinkler hangers in Concourse B level 1 breezeway are in poor condition and will be replaced.

Attachments:

- Change Order No. 3 Three (3) originals w/Contract History
- 2. OEBO Schedules
- 3. Budget Transfer

Recommended By.	ang Buke	7-12-23
	Department Director	Date
Approved By:	1/CKaller	8/3/23
-	County Administrator	.Date

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

Λ. 11	ve real Summary Of ris	cai iiipaci.				
	Fiscal Years	20 <u>23</u>	20 <u>24</u>	20 <u>25</u>	20 <u>26</u>	20 <u>27</u>
Opera Exter Progr In-Kir	al Expenditures ating Costs nal Revenues (Grants) ram Income (County) nd Match (County) FISCAL IMPACT	\$43,656 \$43,656				
	DITIONAL FTE TIONS (Cumulative)					
	m Included In Current B this item include the us				No X No X	<u>-</u>
Budg	et Account No.: Fund Reporting Cate		ent <u>121</u> Uı	nit <u>A436</u> -	<u>485</u> Obje	ect <u>6504</u>
В.	Recommended Source	es of Funds/Sun	nmary of Fis	scal Impa	ct:	
C.	Approval of this item proval of this item proval of the amount of \$43,656. Departmental Fiscal R	43,656.16; includ	ing a transfe			
		III. REVIEW CC	MMENTS			'//0/2>
A.	OFMB Fiscal and/or C	ontract Dev. and	d Control Co	omments	:	
	Lisa Mart 7 OFMB 9	h312013 A 7113 82N	Contrac	t Dev an	d Control	[7/3/23
B.	Legal Sufficiency:	7-13-23				•
C.	Assistant County Att	<i>∫ 8/3/23</i> orney view:				
	Department Direc					

REVISED 11/17

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT)

C H A N G E O R D E R		
Owner Initiate		Quantity Overruns/Underruns
	ditions	Request By Another Agency/Outside Pa
Zoning/Code/Ordir		A. Reimbursable B. Non-Reimbursab
Errors/Omissions/I	In Design	Other
PROJECT: PBI 400Hz GPU P	Point of Use	CHANGE ORDER NO: Three (3)
Palm Beach Inter		COUNTY/FAA PROJECT NO: PB 21-14
		CONTRACT DATE: 03/08/2022
		NTP 03/14/2022 RESOLUTION NO. R-2022-0226
<u> </u>	_	DISTRICT # Countywide
TO: Alen Construction Group 5337 Orange Drive	p, Inc.	
Davie, Florida 33314		
Description of Change:		
This Change Order includes com	pensation for one (1) Contract	Change Proposal (CCP) as submitted by
Construction Group, Inc. These m	nodifications are referenced in the	he attached Exhibit 1 Summary by CCP nun
		change, and a brief explanation. This Cha
Order includes an extension of ni	ne (9) calendar days to the cor	istruction phase of this Contract.
Total Change in Contract	Amount	\$43,656.16
EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER A	ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT	OF, AND RELEASES ALL CLAIMS FOR, COSTS AND
ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY,	. WITH THE ABOVE STATED MODIFICAT	TON(S), INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DE
OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM, CAU STATED MODIFICATION(S) CONSTITUTES	ISED BY, OR INCIDENT TO, SUCH MODII SIN MHOLE OR PART A CARDINAL CH	FICATION(S), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT THE AE
TOTAL STATE OF THE	, IN WHOLE ON PART, A CARDINAL OF	ANGE TO THE CONTRACT:
The Original Contract Sum was		\$6,900,000.00
Net change by previous Change	Orders	
		\$157,876.97
The Contract Sum prior to this Cr	nange Order was	\$7,057,876.97
The Contract Sum will be increas	nange Order was sed by this Change Order	\$7,057,876.97 \$43,656.16
The Contract Sum will be <u>increas</u> The new Contract Sum including	nange Order was sed by this Change Order Change Order will be	\$7,057,876.97 \$43,656.16 \$7,101,533.13
The Contract Sum will be <u>increas</u> The new Contract Sum including The Contract Time will be <u>increa</u>	nange Order was sed by this Change Order Change Order will be sed by	\$7,057,876.97 \$43,656.16 \$7,101,533.13 9 Calendar days
The Contract Sum will be increas The new Contract Sum including The Contract Time will be increa The Date of Substantial Completi	nange Order was sed by this Change Order Change Order will be sed by ion of this Change Order theref	\$7,057,876.97 \$43,656.16 \$7,101,533.13
The Contract Sum will be increas The new Contract Sum including The Contract Time will be increa The Date of Substantial Completi	nange Order was sed by this Change Order Change Order will be sed by ion of this Change Order theref	\$7,057,876.97 \$43,656.16 \$7,101,533.13
The Contract Sum will be increas The new Contract Sum including The Contract Time will be increa The Date of Substantial Completi	nange Order was sed by this Change Order Change Order will be sed by ion of this Change Order theref	\$7,057,876.97 \$43,656.16 \$7,101,533.13
The Contract Sum will be increas The new Contract Sum including The Contract Time will be increa The Date of Substantial Completi The Date of Final Completion of t RS&H	nange Order was	\$7,057,876.97 \$43,656.16 \$7,101,533.13 9 Calendar days ore is March 22, 2024 April 21, 2024 P, Inc. PBC Board of County Commissioners
The Contract Sum will be increase The new Contract Sum including The Contract Time will be increase The Date of Substantial Completion of the Date of Final Completion of the RS&H Engineer/Architect	nange Order was	\$7,057,876.97 \$43,656.16 \$7,101,533.13 \$0 Calendar days ore is March 22, 2024 April 21, 2024 P, Inc. PBC Board of County Commissioners Owners
The Contract Sum will be increase The new Contract Sum including The Contract Time will be increase The Date of Substantial Completion of the Date of Final Co	Alen Construction Grou Contractor 5337 Orange Order was	\$7,057,876.97 \$43,656.16 \$7,101,533.13 9 Calendar days ore is March 22, 2024 April 21, 2024 P, Inc. PBC Board of County Commissioners Owners PO Box 21229
The Contract Sum will be increase The new Contract Sum including The Contract Time will be increase The Date of Substantial Completion of the Date of Final Co	nange Order was	\$7,057,876.97 \$43,656.16 \$7,101,533.13 9 Calendar days ore is March 22, 2024 April 21, 2024 P, Inc. PBC Board of County Commissioners Owners PO Box 21229
The Contract Sum will be increase The new Contract Sum including The Contract Time will be increase The Date of Substantial Completion of the Date of Final Co	Alen Construction Grou Contractor 5337 Orange Drive Davie, Florida 3314 Name and Title:	\$7,057,876.97 \$43,656.16 \$7,101,533.13 9 Calendar days ore is March 22, 2024 April 21, 2024 p, Inc. PBC Board of County Commissioners Owners PO Box 21229 West Palm Beach, FL 33416-1 Name and Title:
The Contract Sum will be increase The new Contract Sum including The Contract Time will be increase The Date of Substantial Completion of the Date of Final Co	Alen Construction Grou Contractor 524 by this Change Order Sed by Alen Construction Grou Contractor 5337 Orange Drive Davie, Florida 3314	\$7,057,876.97 \$43,656.16 \$7,101,533.13 9 Calendar days ore is March 22, 2024 April 21, 2024 P, Inc. PBC Board of County Commissioners Owners PO Box 21229 West Palm Beach, FL 33416-1 Name and Title:
The Contract Sum will be increase The new Contract Sum including The Contract Time will be increase The Date of Substantial Completion of the Date of Final Complete of Final	Alen Construction Grou Contractor 5337 Orange Drive Davie, Florida 3314 Name and Title: By: Red By: Name Ind By: Name Ind By: Name Ind Contractor By: Contractor Davie, Florida 3314 Contrac	\$7,057,876.97 \$43,656.16 \$7,101,533.13 9 Calendar days ore is
The Contract Sum will be increase The new Contract Sum including The Contract Time will be increase The Date of Substantial Completion of the Date of Final Co	Alen Construction Grou Contractor 5337 Orange Drive Davie, Florida 3314 Name and Title: By: Manage Order was Sed by	\$7,057,876.97 \$43,656.16 \$7,101,533.13 9 Calendar days ore is
The Contract Sum will be increase The new Contract Sum including The Contract Time will be increase The Date of Substantial Completion of the Date of Final Complete of Final Completion of the Date of Final Complete of Final Complete of Final Complete of Final Complete of Final Completion of the Date of Final Complete of Final Completion of the Date of Final Completion of	Alen Construction Grou Contractor 5337 Orange Drive Davie, Florida 3314 Name and Title: By: Red By: Name Ind By: Name Ind By: Name Ind Contractor By: Contractor Davie, Florida 3314 Contrac	\$7,057,876.97 \$43,656.16 \$7,101,533.13 9 Calendar days ore is
The Contract Sum will be increased the new Contract Sum including The Contract Time will be increased the Contract Time will be increased the Complete The Date of Substantial Completion of the Date of Final Completion of t	Alen Construction Grou Contractor 5337 Orange Drive Davie, Florida 3314 Name and Title: By: Red By: Name Ind By: Name Ind By: Name Ind Contractor By: Contractor Davie, Florida 3314 Contrac	\$7,057,876.97 \$43,656.16 \$7,101,533.13 9 Calendar days ore is
The Contract Sum will be increased the new Contract Sum including The Contract Time will be increased the Contract Time will be increased the Contract Time will be increased the Completion of the Date of Substantial Completion of the Date of Final Completion of the Completion of th	Alen Construction Grou Contractor 5337 Orange Drive Davie, Florida 3314 Name and Title: By: Manage Aren Date: 6/16/2023 MARCH COUNTY DEPARTM	\$7,057,876.97 \$43,656.16 \$7,101,533.13 9 Calendar days ore is
The Contract Sum will be increased the new Contract Sum including The Contract Time will be increased the Contract Time will be increased the Contract Time will be increased the Completion of the Date of Substantial Completion of the Date of Final Completion of the Completion of th	Alen Construction Ground Davie, Florida 3314 Name and Title: By: Manageen Alen Docusigned Pre By: Manageen Alen Country DEPARTM Approved As To Terms	\$7,057,876.97 \$43,656.16 \$7,101,533.13 9 Calendar days ore is March 22, 2024 April 21, 2024 p, Inc. PBC Board of County Commissioners Owners PO Box 21229 West Palm Beach, FL 33416-1 Name and Title: By: Date: ENT OF AIRPORTS Approved as to Form and Legal
The Contract Sum will be increased the new Contract Sum including The Contract Time will be increased the Contract Time will be increased the Contract Time will be increased the Completion of the Date of Substantial Completion of the Date of Final Completion of the Completion of th	Alen Construction Grou Contractor 5337 Orange Drive Davie, Florida 3314 Name and Title: By: Manage Aren Date: 6/16/2023 MARCH COUNTY DEPARTM	Commissioners Owners PO Box 21229 West Palm Beach, FL 33416-1 Name and Title: By: Date: ENT OF AIRPORTS
The Contract Sum will be increased the new Contract Sum including The Contract Time will be increased the Contract Time will be increased the Contract Time will be increased the Completion of the Date of Substantial Completion of the Date of Final Completion of the Completion of the Circuit Court Time Williams and Title: Result	Alen Construction Ground Davie, Florida 3314 Name and Title: By: Manageen Alen Docusigned Pre By: Manageen Alen Country DEPARTM Approved As To Terms	\$7,057,876.97 \$43,656.16 \$7,101,533.13 9 Calendar days ore is March 22, 2024 April 21, 2024 p, Inc. PBC Board of County Commissioners Owners PO Box 21229 West Palm Beach, FL 33416-1 Name and Title: By: Date: ENT OF AIRPORTS Approved as to Form and Legal

PROJECT INFORMATION
AIRPORT: PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
PROJECT: PB 21-14 PBI 400H2 GPU Point of Use
CONTRACTOR: Alen Construction Group, Inc.
CONTRACT: RESOLUTION NO: R-2022-0226

	<u> </u>		EXH	IBIT 1 CHAN	GE ORDER NO	3: SUMMARY			
SID ITEM#	Ref Doc	DESCRIPTION			COST		DAYS	CODE	SUMMARY EXPLANATION
	1		UNIT	QTY	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	DAIS	CODE	SOMMAN EXPERIENCE
dsting Pay	y Items		,		·		,		
		***************************************	s	ubtotal Exist	ing Items	\$0.00			
ew Pay Ite	ems								
CO 3.1	FB#3	Power & Patching for Fire Sprinkler System Pre-Action Compressor	LS	1	\$5,885,00	\$5,885.00	·o	Ontselen	The power for the Fire Sprinkler System Pre- Action Compressors was not reflected in the bid documents. Power to the Pre-Action bid documents. Power to the Pre-Action Compressors is a required component in orde for the Pre-Action System to operate properly Fleid Buildelin No. 3 added the necessary pow circuits to the Pre-Action Compressors for the Pre-Action Fire Sprinkler system. This change order includes the cost of labor and material provide power for the Fire Sprinkler System Pre-Action Compressor. It also includes material and labor costs for cleaning, patching painting and fire stopping of surfaces at raceway's fire-rated penetrations related to providing power.
CO 3.2	FB #4, RF1 #17r1	Replace existing damaged hangers, rerouting of 1" waterline, relocation of Bollards in Concourse B and C	rs	1	\$18,023.93	\$18,023.93	0		The contractor identified several existing bollards in front of proposed new electical service pedestals at several gates that do not meet code clearance requirements. The following Gates requires the bollards to be removed and relocated: 22, 24, 8, 78, 86, C1, C2, C10, C11, and C12. The contractor also identified at Gate C2 a conflict between an existing 1" water line and the proposed electrical service pedestal; the water line will be relocated in order to meet code requirements. The Department also identified existing damaged fire sprinkler hargers that need to be replaced at the Concourse B breezeway. This change order includes all material and labor costs.
CO 3.3	FB #5, RFI #24	Additional Bollard Removal and Relocation in Concourse B and C.	ĻS	1.00	\$14,000.00	\$14,000.00	0	Differing Site Conditions	The proposed new electical service pedestal identified on the drawings are in conflict with existing bollards at several gates. The Contractor identified additional bollards that need to be removed and relocated that were not included in Field Bulletin No. 4. At Gates: B2. B5, C14, and C15 additional bollards are be removed only. At Gates: B4. B8, C10, and C11 are to be removed and relocated. This change order includes all material and labor costs.
CO 3.4	PCO#3	Additional for Overhead and Profit per General Conditións	LS	1.00	\$4,682.45	\$4,682.45	0		This change order also includes allowable ma up per contract.
CO 3.5	PCO #3	Additional for Payment & Performance Bond	LS	1,00	\$1,064.78	\$1,064.78	0		This change order will increase the contract amount and requires additional Payment & Performance Bond.
				Subtotal Ne	w Items	\$43,656.16			
dditional C	Contract Time	e Adjustments		·····					
		Extension to Substantial Completion	Days				9		Time extension of nine (9) days is required I order to provide power for the fire sprinkler paction compressor and remove the existing boilards and replace with new bollards.
	+	Total Change Order No. 3	 			\$43,656.16	_	-	
	1		1	ł	1	2-101000110	1	1	1 '

	LEGEND
Alary of State	Error
\$5,685.00	Omission/recommended and/or required in project.
\$0.00	Other Agency (Tenant)
\$0.00	Department of Airports
\$37,771.16	Conditions not normally anticipated or encountered in construction,
\$0.00	Quantity Underruns, contract adjustments,
\$43,656.16	Total Change Order#3



Proposed Change Order # 03 - Rev. 2

To: Cynthia Portnoy Palm Beach County Department on Airports 846 Palm Beach International Airport West Palm Beach, FL 33406

DATE:

24-May-23

Project:

PBIA 400 Hz GPU Point of Use

Alen Construction Group, Inc. - PCO # 03 - Rev. 2 Title: Field Bulletins # 03, # 04 & # 05

WORK DESCRIPTION:

This proposal includes all labor, material, equipment, supervision and time extension for the following scope of work regarding Field Bulletins # 03, # 04 and # 05:

- Provide power for the fire sprinkler system pre-action compressor per Field Bulletin # 03.
 Replace existing damaged hangers and demo/reroute 1" water line per Field Bulletin # 04.
 Bollard relocation installation for gates 82, 84, 87, 88, C1, C2, C10, C11 and C12 per Field Bulletin # 04.
- Bollard removal only for gates B2, B5, C14 and C15 per Field Bulletin # 05.

TIME EXTENSION							
B # 03 - Time extension to provide power for fire sprinkler system pre-action compressor	2 days						
B # 04 and # 05 - Time extension for bollard removal/disposal and removal/installation	7 days						
DIRECT COSTS	Quantity	Units	1	Rate		Sub-Totals	EXT AMOUNT
GENERAL REQUIREMENTS	Quantity	Units	-	nate		3ub-i otais	EXT ANOUNT
B # 03 - Cleaning, patching, painting and firestopping of surfaces @ Raceway's fire-rated penetrations	1	job	\$	1,370.00	\$	1,370.00	
*B # 04 - Removal and replacement of existing bollards at gates B8 (Qty: 1), B7 (No bollard to be replaced), 34 (Qty: 1), B2 (No bollard to be replaced), C1 (Qty:1), C2 (No bollard to be replaced), C10 (No bollard to be replaced), C11 (Qty: 1) and C12 (Qty: 1) - includes: Survey, removal/disposal, installation, concrete, base plates, anchors, primer, paint, repairs to previous bollard location, heavy equipment, others.	5	each	\$	2,500.00	\$	12,500.00	
B # 05 - Removal and disposal of bollards at gates B2 (Qty: 2), B5 (Qty: 1), C14 (Qty: 1) and C15 (Qty: 1).	5	each	\$	800.00	\$	4,000.00	
#B # 05 - Removal and replacement of existing bollards at gates B4 (Qty: 1), B8 (Qty: 1), C10 (Qty: 1) and C11 (Qty: 1) Includes: Survey, removal/disposal, installation, concrete, base plates, anchors, primer, paint, repairs to previous bollard location, heavy equipment, others.	4	each	\$	2,500.00	\$	10,000.00	
General Requirements - Sub-Total GC (O + P) Fixed Fee (15%) General Requirements - Total							\$ 27,870.0 \$ 4,180.5 \$ 32,050.5
SUBCONTRACTORS							
FB # 03 - Electrical Subcontractor - Provide power to the fire sprinkler pre-action compressor (see Attachment # 01: Electrical Subcontractor Back-Up)	1	job	\$	4,515.00	\$	4,515.00	
FB # 04 - Mechanical Subcontractor - Replace existing damaged hangers and demo/reroute 1." water line see Attachment # 02: Mechanical Subcontractor Back-Up)	1	job	\$	5,523.93	\$	5,523. 9 3	
Sub-Total							\$ 10,038.9
GC (O + P) Fixed Fee (5%)							\$ 501.9
Total	<u> </u>				<u> </u>		\$ 10,540.8

Sub-Total 1,064.78 43,656.16

Bond Rider

CONSENT OF SURETY BOND INCREASE RIDER

To be attached to and form a part of Bond No. 1001059088, effective January 12, 2022, and issued on behalf of Alen Construction Group, Inc. as Principal, to Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners as Obligee.

It is hereby understood and agreed that the bond is changed or revised in the particular manner as checked below:

 \boxtimes Amount of Bond Changed

From: \$7,057,876.97

To: \$7,101,533.13

This rider shall become effective as of June 13, 2023

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, has caused its Corporate Seal to be hereunto affixed this 13th day of <u>June</u>, 2023.

U.S Specialty Insurance Company

Thuman manning

Michael A. Bonet, Attorney-In-Fact &

Florida Resident Agent



POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That, U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY (the "Company"), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas, and having its principal office in Houston, Harris County, Texas, does by these presents make, constitute and appoint,

MICHAEL A. BONET

and deliver bond n	umber 10010		ty hereby confer , issued in t	red in its name, he course of its t	place and stead, to execute, acknowledge business and to bind the Company thereby,
in an amoun	t not to exceed	made under an	d by suthority of	the following re-	solutions of the Board of Directors of U. S.
Specialty Insurance		mage under an	u by authority of	the following re-	Soldware of the board of brookers of c. c.
and is hereby ves	nat the President, any Vice- ted with full power and auth alf of the Company subject	ority to appoint a	any one or more	esident, any Sec suitable person	cretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be s as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and
and deliver, any a including any and any and all no by any such Attorn Secretary.	and all bonds, recognizance all consents for the release tices and documents cancel ney-in-Fact shall be binding	es, contracts, a of retained per ing or terminatin upon the Comp	greements or in centages and/or g the Company' any as if signed	demnity and other inal estimates of sliability thereun by the President	of the Company, to execute, acknowledge ner conditional or obligatory undertakings, on engineering and construction contracts, der, and any such instruments so executed and sealed and effected by the Corporate
attorney or any co seal shall be valid	ertificate relating thereto by	facsimile, and a pany with respec	my power of att	orney or certifica	ofore or hereafter affixed to any power of the bearing facsimile signature or facsimile which it is attached." Adopted by unanimous
bond and does no	t indicate whether the Attor	ney-in-Fact is or	is not an appoi	nted agent of the	
IN WITNESS WH President on this	EREOF, U.S. Specialty Ins 18 th day of April, 2022.	urance Compan	y has caused it	s seal to be affix	ed hereto and executed by its Senior Vice
State of Californ	ia .	S. S.	ompau	U.S. S	PECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY
County of Los A	ngeles SS:	The state of the s		By:Ada	m S. Pessin, Senior Vice President
A Notary Public this certificate is	or other officer completing tattached, and not the truth	this certificate vertiliness, accurac	erities only the id	lentity of the indi hat document.	vidual who signed the document to which
of U.S. Specialty to the within instra	nsurance Company, who pr	roved to me on the or me that he exe	ne basis of satist ecuted the same	actory evidence in his authorize	red Adam S. Pessin, Senior Vice President to be the person whose name is subscribed d capacity, and that by his signature on the ument.
I certify under PE	NALTY OF PERJURY unde	er the laws of the	State of CALIF	ORNIA that the	foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my ha	nd and official seal.			SONIA O. CARRE 10 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County	1
Signature —	Charles	— (seal)		Commission # 2398710 My Comm. Expires Apr 23, 20	226
adopted by the B	nt Secretary of U.S. Speci oard of Directors of said Co y nor the resolution have be	mpany as set for	orth above, are t	rue and correct	t the Power of Attorney and the resolution transcripts thereof and that neither the said fect.
IN WITNESS WH	IEREOF, I have hereunto s	et my hand this	13th day o	f June	, 2023
Bond No.	1001059088	ill o	Insuranciality		
Agency No.	12372	Milliam Hang	Parly Manual Parly For more		Kio Lo, Assistant Secretary
•		Visit tmhcc.co	om/surety for more	e information	HCCSOZZPOAUSSIC04/2022

Contract History

Paim Beach International Airport PB 21-14 PBIA 400Hz GPU Point of Use Replacement PFC/Local Funding Contract Date : March 8, 2022

CONTRACT HISTORY

	ORIGINAL	CURRENT	
Contract Date:			
RESOLUTION NO	R-2022-0226		
DATE: NTP	3/14/2022		
CONTRACT TIME (SUBSTANTIAL) =	430	740	
SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION DATE	5/17/2023	3/22/2024	
FINAL COMPLETION DATE	6/16/2023	4/21/2024	
CONTRACT AMOUNT =	\$6,900,000.00	\$7,101,533.13	
LIQUIDATED DAMAGES	*		ges included for Gate Reopening; Refer to Attachment No. 4 of the Bid.
Substantial	\$1,000		
Final	\$0		

CHANGE ORDER No.	DATE	DESCRIPTION	CHANGE ORDER TIME	VALUE OF TIME EXTENSION	CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT	"TOTAL VALUE OF CHANGE ORDER ADJUSTED FOR TIME	LEAD DEPT APPROVAL	CRC APPROVAL	CUMULATIVE APPROVAL (LEAD PLUS CRC)	BCC APPROVAL	CUM PERCENT CHANGE	NEW CONTRACT AMOUNT	STATUS
1	8/23/2022	Delays in delivery of switchgear equipment; installation of temporary breakers for the new 400 Hz GPUs; Revisions to the exterior FPL doors.	301	\$301,000	\$150,183.97	\$451,183.97				\$150,183,97	2.18%	\$7,050,183.97	Board 10/4/22 R2022-1108
2		Extra breakers for temp electrical	0	\$0	\$7,693.00	\$7,693.00	\$7,693.00				0.11%	\$7,057,876.97	Approved on 1/10/23
3R #2	5/24/2023	Fire Sprinkler System ore-action riser compressor required power, Replace Damaged Hangers, Remove and replace existing bollards, Raceway's repairs	9	\$9,000	\$43,656.16	\$52,656.16				\$43,656.16	0.63%	\$7,101,533.13	
		Total	310		\$201,533,13	ł .	\$ 7,693.00	\$ -	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	2.92%	\$7,101,533.13	L

To be approved by the Dept To be approved by the CRC

To be approved by the Board

05/16/24

Pursuant to PPM CW-F-050

Approval Authority

Ubbrosar Varior	ity					
CO Value	Cumm CO Value	<u>Authority</u>	<u>Days</u>	<u>Authority</u>		
\$0-50,000	See Note 1	Lead Dept	0-30 days	Lead Dept	Cumulative Days up to 30	
550,001-100,00	See Note 1	CRC	31-90	CRC	Individual Days up to 90	
>\$100.001	See Note 1	BCC	120	BCC	See note 2	

Time Extensions in excess of 90 Days must be approved by the Board and does not count towards the Cumulative Limit

- Cumulative Value Revised as of 2/04/16

 When the cumulative value of changes or additional work approved by the Lead or CRC exceeds the greater of \$250,000 or 5% of the original contract an agenda item notifying the board that the item puts it in the excess category must be prepared and forwarded as a Receive and File item
- When the cumulative time extensions approved by a combination of the Lead Dept and the CRC exceeds 120 Cal Days then an agenda item notifying the board that the item puts it in the excess category must be prepared and forwarded as a Receive and File item
- When considering cumalitive limits deductive change order shall be tracked separately. In addition change orders shall not include deductions to offset the total value of the change order for determing the approval authority unless the items are directly related.

^{*}Time must also be evaluated based on value of LD's for projects over \$1,000,000. The value of the time extension is not included when calc the cummulative value

Attachment No. 2

OEBO Schedules

OEBO SCHEDULE 1

LIST OF PROPOSED CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT AND SUBCONTRACTOR/SUBCONSULTANT PARTICIPATION

CITATION/PROJECT/BID NAME: PBIA 400Hz OF PRIME RESPONDENT/BIDDER: Alen C	GPU Point onstruction	Group, Inc.		SOLICITATION	N/PROJECT/BID NO 5337 Orange Drive, Da	PB 21-14 CO vie, FL 33314	No. 3	
ACT PERSON: Ruben Alen		,		PHONE NO.:	954-252-1372	E-MA	L ruben@alencons	structiongroup.com
ITATION OPENING/SUBMITTAL DATE: 10	0/26/2021				T:			
SE LIST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCE SE ALSO LIST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR I	NTAGE O	AGE OF WO	RKTOBE	ETED BY THE #	RIME CONTRACTO	CTORS/SUBCO	∰ ON THIS PRO. NSULTANTS ON	JECT. THE PROJECT.
:	(Che ION-SBE	ck one or both M/WBE	Categories) SBE		DOLLAR AMOUNT	AND/OR PERCE	NTAGE OF WORK	
ame, Address and Phone Number		Minority Business	Smell Business	Black	Hispanic	Women	Caucasian	Other (Please Specify)
Alen Construction Group, Inc. 5337 Orange Drive, Davie, FL 33314 Ph: 954-252-1372		X			\$ 33,617.23			
Davco Electrical Contractors Corp 4885 Park Ridge Blvd., Bynton Beach, FL 33426 Ph: 561-732-3434	X							\$ 4,515.00
Climax Mechanical Corp 661W. Rambling Drive, Wellington, FL 33414 Ph: 561-328-7365			X					\$ 5,523.9
se use additional sheets if necessary)		Tot	al	<u></u>	\$ 33,617.23			\$ 10,038.93
3id Price \$ \$ 43,656.16				WBE Participation	\$ 35,141.16		Pre	sident
y certify that the above information accurate to the be					Signature			Title
The amount listed on this form for a S counted toward goal attainment. Firms may be certified by Palm Beach								
the appropriate category. 3. Modification of this form is not permi	•					<u>-</u>		ED 02/28/2019

OEBO LETTER OF INTENT -SCHEDULE 2

	TON/PROJE	CT NUMBER: PB 21-14 CC) Na. 3					
		Beach International Airport - 4		e				
rime Cont	ractor, Alen C	Construction Group, Inc.	Subcontractor: Alen Construction Group, Inc.					
Check bo	x(s) that app	iy):						
]SBE []	WBE MBE	⊠MMBE □Non-S/MMBE	Date of Palm Beach	County Cert	ification (if applica	ble):_02/11/2021		
he undersiç	med affirms the	ey are the following (select one t	from each column if app	(icable):				
olumn 1		Column 2				Column 3		
Male Female		African American/Black	Asian American	[] Ca	ucasian American	□Supplier		
		Hispanic American	☐Native American					
ork bobe o	erformed or ite	tle 2 for any <u>SAMWEE</u> participe ms supplied with the dollar amo E is certified. A detailed propose Item Description	uni andin nemeniana f	ne namb work i	lem SMMRE credi	t will only be given for		
1	Airport Facil	lity Construction		1	- Allowances	Price/Percentage \$ 33.617.23		
				<u> </u>				
				1		<u> </u>		
		occtor/subconsultant is prepare price of percentage; \$ 33,167		ove-described	work in conjunction	with the aforemention		
oject at the If the unde below acc	following total resigned inten- ompanied aby	price of percentage; \$ 33,167 de to subcontract any portion a separate property executed	.23	Subcontractor				
oject at the If the unde below acc	following total resigned inten- ompanied aby	price of percentage: \$ 33,167 de to subcontract any portion a separate properly executed online torial and contractorial and contractoria	.23 of this job to another t I Schedule 2.	Subcontractor	/subconsultant, pl	esenieud edi teli esse		
oject at the off the under below acco N/A Name of 2*	following total resigned inten- ompanied aby	price of percentage; \$ 33,167 de to subcontract any portion a separate property executed ontractor/subconsultant	of this job to another to Schedule 2. Price or Percentage	Subcontractor	/subconsultant, pl	esenieud edi teli esse		
oject at the of the under below acco N/A Name of 2*	following total presigned intensompanied aby /3" tier Subc len Constructiont Name of F	price of percentage; \$ 33,167 de to subcontract any portion a separate property executed contractor/subconsultant en) Group, inc.	of this job to another to Schedule 2. Price or Percentage	Subcontractor N/A	r/subconsultant, pl	esenieud edi teli esse		
oject at the lif the under below acci N/A Name of 2*	following total presigned intensompanied aby /3" tier Subclien Construction It Name of Fig.	price of percentage; \$ 33,167 de to subcontract any portion a separate property executed contractor/subconsultant en) Group, inc.	of this job to another to Schedule 2. Price or Percentage	N/A Print N	r/subconsultant, pl	pase list the business		
oject at the if the undebelow acci N/A Name of 2' A Prii By:	resigned intensembled aby "/3" tier Subc len Construction IN Name (1) Authorit uben Alen	price of percentage; \$ 33,167 de to subcontract any portion of a separate property executed contractor/subconsultant on Group, inc.	of this job to another to Schedule 2. Price or Percentage	N/A Print h	risubconsultant, plantant plan	pase list the business		
oject at the if the under below acco N/A Name of 2 A Prii By:	resigned intencompanied aby "IS" tier Subcline Construction It Name of Particular Authorit uben Alen Int Name	price of percentage; \$ 33,167 de to subcontract any portion of a separate property executed contractor/subconsultant on Group, inc.	of this job to another to Schedule 2. Price or Percentage	N/A Print N	risubconsultant, plantant plan	pase list the business		
oject at the if the under below acco N/A Name of 2 A Prii By:	resident entrance of the second secon	price of percentage; \$ 33,167 de to subcontract any portion a separate property executed contractor/subconsultant en Group, Inc. frime Zed Signature	of this job to another to Schedule 2. Price or Percentage	Subcontractor N/A Print h	risubconsultant, plantant plan	pase list the business		
pject at the under below accommod 2° A Prii By:	resident entrance of the second secon	price of percentage; \$ 33,167 de to subcontract any portion of a separate property executed contractor/subconsultant on Group, inc.	of this job to another to Schedule 2. Price or Percentage	Print N Author	r/subconsultant, plantane of Subcontra	pase list the business		
oject at the If the under below acc. N/A Name of 2' Prii By: Prii Prii Dat	resident entrance of the second secon	price of percentage; \$ 33,167 de to subcontract any portion a separate property executed contractor/subconsultant en Group, Inc. frime Zed Signature	of this job to another to Schedule 2. Price or Percentage	Print N Author	risubconsultant, plantant plan	ctor/subconsultant		

OEBO LETTER OF INTENT -SCHEDULE 2

	ECT NUMBER: PB 21-14 CO			**************************************	
	m Baach International Airport - 4 Construction Group, Inc.	Subcontrac	D	Bectrical Contracto	rs Corro
		Succentrat			
heck box(s) that ap	- •-				
SSE OWBE OMBE	E DAMASE MOON-SAMASE	Date of Palm Beach	County Certi	itication (if applica	ble):
e undersigned affirme th	hey are the following (select one t	hom each column li sppi	lestio):		
oluman 1	<u>Column 2</u>				<u>Column a</u>
Male GFemale	☐ African American/Black ☐ Hispanic American	☐Asian American ☐Native American	[☐ Ce	casian American	☐Supplier
Line Nan	BE is cerified. A detailed propose	ol may be stiached to a p Unit Prico	Quantity/ Units	ed Schedule 2. Contingeneics/ Allowances	Total Price/Porcentago
1 Electrical			1	-	\$ 4,515.00
-	Maccier/subconsultant is prepar	•	on-e-rioscotoci	work in conjunction	n will the clorementor
oject at the following tot If the undersigned Int below accompanied of N/A	of price of percentage: \$4,5 ondo to subcontract any portion by a soperate property execute	15.00 n of this job to another	Subcostracta	- Nikatin ((mpy aninkammunia) ((ka	
oject at the following tot if the undersigned inti below accompanied of N/A Name of 2°13° flor Su	at price of percentage: \$4,5 ondo to cubeontract any portion by a soperate property excente becontractorizations within	15.00 n of this job to another of Schedule 2. Price or Fercentag	Subscringste	Wenderneukeri, p	remainstanting the business
oject at the following tot if the undersigned inte below accompanied of N/A Name of 2°13° tior Su	on price of percentage: \$ 4.5 ondo to subcontract any portion by a soperate properly excepte observation subconsultant oction Group, Inc.	15.00 n of this job to another of Schedule 2. Price or Fercentag	Subocokraste E NA Dave	wetbesneuken, p	ienso Hst the business
oject at the following tot If the undersigned into below accompanied of N/A Name of 2 13 tior Su Alen Constru Print Name of By:	et price el percentage: \$4,5 condo te subcontract eny particiby a soparate properly execute cheentractoricubconcultant culor Group, Inc.	15.00 n of this job to another of Schedule 2. Price or Fercentag	Subcostracte NA Dave	Wetibeensulkent, p So Electrical Contra Name of Subsont	ienso list the business
oject at the following tot If the undersigned into below accompanied of N/A Name of 2 13 tior Su Alen Constru Print Name of By:	et price of percentage: \$4.5 condo to subcontract eny portles by a coperate property exceute chemicateriast	15.00 n of this job to another of Schedule 2. Price or Fercentag	Subscotracte e N/A Dave Print Auth	wetbesneuken, p	ienso list the business
oject at the following set If the undersigned intellector accompanied of N/A Name of 2 13 tior Su Alen Constru Print Name of By: Auth	et price of percentage: \$4.5 condo to subcontract eny portles by a coperate property exceute chemicateriast	15.00 n of this job to another of Schedule 2. Price or Fercentag	Subocskracke e NA Dave Print Author	of Electrical Contra Name of Subsont orized Signature ark Komar Name	ienso list the business ctors Corp. ractor/subcensultant
oject at the following tot If the undersigned into below accompanied of N/A Name of 2 13 tior Su Alen Constru Print Name of By: Auth Ruben Alen Print Name President	et price of percentage: \$4.5 condo to subcontract eny portles by a coperate property exceute chemicateriast	15.00 n of this job to another of Schedule 2. Price or Fercentag	Subsectracte e NA Davi Print Author Vi	of Electrical Contra Name of Subsont orized Signature ark Komar	ienso list the business ctors Corp. ractor/subcensultant
oject at the following tot If the undersigned into below accompanied of N/A Norme of 2"/3" flor Su Alen Constru Print Name of Ruben Alen Print Name President Title	et price of percentage: \$ 4.5 condo to unbeomiract any portion by a coparate property execute cheomiracteriaubconsultant chiomytroup, Inc. I Prime	15.00 n of this job to another of Schedule 2. Price or Fercentag	Subsectracts e NA Dave Print Author Vi	of Electrical Contra Name of Subsont orized Signature ark Komar Name ce President	ienso list the business ctors Corp.
oject at the following tot If the undersigned into below accompanied of N/A Name of 2 13 tior Su Alen Constru Print Name of By: Auth Ruben Alen Print Name President	et price of percentage: \$4.5 condo to subcontract eny portles by a coperate property exceute chemicateriast	15.00 n of this job to another of Schedule 2. Price or Fercentag	Subsectracte e NA Davi Print Author Vi	overbeensultent, p co Electrical Contra Name of Subsont orized Signature ark Komar Name ce President	ienso list the business ctors Corp.

<u>Lejuandaja</u>	d Britainia (1	OEBO LE	iter o	F INTENT -SI	CHEDULE 2	i And 6 Suistonings	Litt icensellere vir	
морећу еха	cule this docum	All Sub- ent. Each properly executed Sc	contracto hedule 2	rs/subconsulter musi be submi	nts, including a Med with the l	thy liered Subcontra adverseposal.	clors/subcersultants,	
		T NUMBER: PB 21-14 CO Beach International Airport - 4		Old Chaint of Lies	·			
		onstruction Group, Inc.				Mechanical Corp		
	K(6) that appl			ouddones	C40/.			
		7). □mmbe □non-smmbe	Datan	f Paim Reach	County Cod	ification (if expline	ادري. 05/25/2021	
		y are the following (select one fi			_	nusaan (n shines	846)	
iokuma 1	,	Column 2			,		Goluma 3	
i Male □F	enale	☐ African American/Black ☐ Hispanis American		n American re American	₫ ce	ucasian American	□Srabiet Second	
ork to be properly ex Uno	eculed Schedu Efermed or Ren	SAMME Primes must docute 2 for any SEMME participa to supplied with the delar amo be certified. A detailed proposed item Coscription	ion may	resul in that pa	erticipation no or each work i reperty execut Quantity/	t being counted. Speterm. B/MAVSE credited Schedule 2. Contingencies/	ediy in detail, the scop I will only be given for Total	
faem	Heating Van	tilating and Air Conditioning (I	MACH		Units	Allowances	Price/Percentage	
	reconsign van	the Stimonios on our Stimonios (L	14740)			-	\$ 5,523.93	
								
						-		
oject at the If the unde	following total p religned intend	ctor/subconsultant is prepared rice of percentage: \$ 5,523. 25 to subcontrast any portion 25 coperate properly executed	93 of this is	ib to another S	ubcantracto)	rioubeonsultant, ple		
Name of 2º		ntractorleubconsultant	Price	or Percentage	N/A	<u> </u>		
Prir Sy: Ri	* Authoriz	me		koodintuurija tekspolitigaas perge	-	ox Mechanical Corp Hame of Subcontra Hamiltonian		
	nt Name resident	-	_		Print N	iame		
Title	7			_	Title	<u>, e -, e </u>	<u> </u>	
Dat	e: <u>Qo (3</u>	12023		••	Date:	06/13/2	023	
rm Revisa	d 08/27/21					Revise	d 09/17/2019	

Form Revised 08/27/21
Project Specific Non-Federal Bid Form and Attachments - 12
PB 21-14 400 Hz GPU Point of Use
Palm Beach International Airport

September 20, 2021

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA BUDGET TRANSFER

FUND 4111

Airport Improvement & Development Fund

Page 1 of 1 pages

Advantage Document Numbers

BGRV:

BGEX:

121-071023*1517

							EXPENDED/	
ACCT.NUMBER	ACCOUNT NAME	ORIGINAL BUDGET	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	ADJUSTED BUDGET	ENCUMBERED As of 07/10/23	REMAINING BALANCE
						Jep del	245 01 017 107 20	DILLARCE
REVENUES/EXPE	<u>NDITURES</u>							
121-A436-6504	Iotb Non Infrastructure	6,519,383	5,727,731	43,656	0	5,771,387	5,727,731	43,656
121-A900-9909	Reserves Improvement Program	30,976,327	14,874,241	0	43,656	14,830,585	0	14,830,585
Total Receipts and Balances		187,285,160	203,886,956	43,656	43,656	203,886,956		
Office of Fin	nancial Management & Budget		Signatures &	: Dates	. /	By Boar	'd of County Comm	issioners
INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION		Lount / Rash		2/	/10/23 -	At Meeting of Tuesday, August 22, 2023		023
Administration/Budget Department Approval		Lucy	/	7/	13/9093	Deputy Clerk to the		
OFMB Department - Posted						Board	of County Commis	sioners